
 
 

 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  
 

PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU STATUDOL 
 
Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 1, Canolfan Ddinesig, Abertawe  
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Gwener, 6 Mawrth 2015 

Amser: 
 

9.55 am 

 
AGENDA 

Rhif y Dudalen 
. 

 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3 Cofnodion: 3 - 16 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol 
canlynol fel cofnod cywir:  
  
•       15 Ionawr 2015; a 
•       23 Ionawr 2015. 

 

 
4 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 - Gorchymyn Diwygio Deddfwriaethol 

(Trwyddedu Adloniant) 2014 - (Er Gwybodaeth). 
17 - 19 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Democrataidd a Chaffael 
Dydd Gwener, 27 Chwefror 2015 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Ffôn: (01792) 637292 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\3\AI00011357\$21j3hvac.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the mee
[...]
ird party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 AT 10.00 AM

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 

H M Morris T H Rees  
 
Officers: 
 
K Clague - Lawyer  
R Westlake - Senior Licensing Officer  
R Loosemore  - Licensing Officer  
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Representing Responsible Authorities: 
 
P C J Evans - South Wales Police 
 
Vietnam, 36 Uplands Crescent, Uplands, Swansea: 
 
Mr Vo - Applicant 
Ms M Barry - Vietnamese Interpreter 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SECTION 42 - APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A 
PREMISES LICENCE - VIETNAM, 36 UPLANDS CRESCEN
[...]
 licensing objective of the prevention 
of crime and disorder would be undermined, given Mr Vo’s recent conviction for a 
serious drug offence.  

  
Whilst the Members heard that Mr Vo has other previous convictions, namely driving 
convictions in July 2005 and January 2007, which Mr Vo accepted, they did not 
consider these to be relevant to the application and did not take them into account in 
arriving at their decision. Similarly, there was some discussion regarding the position 
in respect of the lease of the premises and the intended identity of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor. Again, although the Members express some concern over 
these issues they did not take account of the same in their decision.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.38 am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY, 
23 JANUARY 2015 AT 10.00 AM

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 

C L Philpott P Lloyd  
  
Officers: 
 
L Thomas - Senior Lawyer  
R Westlake - Senior Licensing Officer  
R Loosemore  - Licensing Officer  
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Representing Responsible Authorities: 
 
N Bailey - Licensing Officer, South Wales Police 
 
Petro Gas Group UK Ltd 
 
S Gibson - Applicant 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

5 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SECTION 34 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE - ABERTAWE SERVICE STATION 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and requested that the Senior 
Lawyer outline the procedure to be adopted by the Committee in considering the 
application. 
  
The Licensing Officer advised that an application to vary a premise licence was 
received by t
[...]
presentation had been 
withdrawn as a result of agreement being reached with the Applicant.   
 
The Committee resolved to grant the variation in the terms of the amended 
application. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.04 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 16



 
REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER LICENSING, FOOD AND 

SAFETY 
 

 STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6th MARCH 2015 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
THE LEGISLATIVE REFORM (ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING) ORDER 

2014 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1     The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) established a unified system of       

regulation for: 
 

§ the sale and supply of alcohol 
 

§ the provision of regulated entertainment, which includes live and 
recorded music, dance, plays, films, indoor sporting events and 
boxing and wrestling 

 
§ the provision of late night refreshment which is the sale of hot 

food and hot drinks between the hours of 11.00 pm and 05.00 
am. 

            
           Schedule 1 of “the Act” further describes the provision of regulated     

entertainment.  
 
1.2 Since the introduction of “the Act”, there have been a number of 

changes, particularly in respect of regulated entertainment, which has 
involved a deregulation of certain activities.  

 
1.3 The most significant change to date was the introduction of the Live 

Music Act 2012. This removed licensing controls for live amplified 
music in venues with an audience of up to 200 persons, and live non 
amplified music in venues, with no restriction on audience size. In both 
cases, however, the exemption is only allowed between 08.00 and 
23.00 hours.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
1.4      Further amendments to schedule 1 were made by The Licensing Act 

2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013. This 
Order also removed licensing requirements for plays and performances 
of dance, with audiences of up to 500 persons, and indoor sporting 
events with audiences of up to 1000 persons. These activities are also 
subject to operating times of 08.00 to 23.00 hours. 

 
2.0 Changes 
 
2.1  Further changes to schedule 1 will be made by the introduction of the 

Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 (the “LRO”) 
which will come into force on 6th April 2015. 

 
2.2      The circumstances where the “LRO” will have effect on deregulating 

certain types of entertainment are summarised as below: 
 

§ Entertainment by Trusted Providers 
Trusted Providers include local authorities, health care providers 
and schools. The provision of regulated entertainment by a 
Trusted Provider, on their own premises, will be exempt from 
entertainment licensing between 08.00-23.00 with no audience 
limit. 
 
The sale or supply of alcohol is still subject to an authorisation, 
under “the Act” which is a premises licence or Temporary Event 
Notice. 
 

§ Live music in alcohol licensed premises 
The audience limit for a performance of live amplified music in 
alcohol licensed premises or in a place of work, where alcohol is 
not sold or supplied, between 08.00-23.00, will be raised from 
200 to 500 persons. 
 

§ Recorded music in alcohol licensed premises 
Any playing of recorded music in alcohol licensed premises will 
be deregulated when it takes place between 08.00-23.00 for 
audiences of up to 500. 
 

§ Live and recorded music exemptions 
Trusted Providers, outlined above, will be exempt from 
entertainment licensing when making their own premises 
available to third parties for live and recorded music activities 
between 08.00-23.00 for audiences of up to 500. 
 

Statutory Licensing 
Committee 

Legislative Reform 
Entertainment Licensing 

6th March 2015 

Page 18



 

 
 
Community premises, that is, church halls, chapel halls, village 
halls, parish halls, community halls and other similar buildings 
that are not licensed to supply alcohol will be exempt from 
entertainment licensing requirements for live and recorded 
music between 08.00-23.00 for audiences of

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

FRIDAY, 6 MARCH 2015 AT 9.55 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
P Downing 

V M Evans 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
H M Morris 

B G Owen 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Downing. 
 

16 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea 
no interests were declared. 
 

17 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committees held on 15 
January, 2015 and 23 January, 2015 be approved a correct records. 
 

18 LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE LEGISLATIVE REFORM (ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING) ORDER 2014 - FOR INFORMATION. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food and Safety presented a report on the 
Licensing Act 2003 – The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 
and detailed the changes contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.58 am 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


